INDEPENDENT CLINIC SERVICES
CHAPTER 66
INDEPENDENT CLINIC SERVICES·
Authority
N.J.S.A. 30:4D--6b(3); 30:4D-7, 7a, b, and c; 30:4D-12; 42 CFR
405.240l{b); 42 CFR 440.40{b); 42 CFR 440.90; 42 CFR 441
Subpart B; 42 CFR 441.20; 42 CFR 491 and 493; 1902(a)(9) of
the Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. 1396a; 1902(a){l3){E) of the
Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. 1396a; 1902(a)(55) of the Social
Security Act, 42 U.S.C. 1396a; 1905(a)(2)(C) of the Social Security
Act, 42 U.S.C. 1396d; 1905(a)(4)(C) of the Social Security Act, 42
U.S.C. 1396d; N.J.A.C. 13:35; N.J.A.C. 13:39A.
Source and Effective Date
R.1993 d.641, effective December 6, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 4379{a), 25 N.J.R. 5528{c).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 66, Independent Clinic Services, expires on December 6,
1998.
Chapter Historical Note
All prov1s10ns of this chapter, "Manual for Independent Clinic
Services" became effective October l, 1973 as R.1973 d.228. See: 5
N.J.R. 226(c), 5 N.J.R. 339(b).
1971 Revisions: Additional rules on this subject were previously
codified as N.J.A.C. 10:58 and became effective on April 21, 1971 as
R.1971 d.54. See: 3 N.J.R. 42(b), 3 N.J.R. 82(c).
1974 Revisions: Amendments became effective November 15, 1974
as R.1974 d.295. See: 6 N.J.R. 347(b), 6 N.J.R. 477(b).
1976 Revisions: Amendments became effective October 26, 1976, as
R.1976 d.335 and codified to N.J.A.C. 10:58-1.1 were miscodified and
should have amended N.J.A.C. 10:66-1.4.
1977 Revisions: Amendments became effective February 17, 1977 as
R.1977 d.38. See: 8 N.J.R. 551{c), 9 N.J.R. 125(d).
1980 Revisions: Chapter 66 was amended by deletion of the existing
text and insertion of new material effective June 30, 1980 as R.1980
d.249. See: 12 N.J.R. 275(b), 12 N.J.R. 418(f). Amendments became
effective November 3, 1980 as R.1980 d.478. See: 12 N.J.R. 538(a), 12
N.J.R. 704(f).
1981 Revisions: Amendments became effective September 10, 1981
as R.1981 d.331. See: 13 N.J.R. 413(a), 13 N.J.R. 575(a).
1982 Revisions: Amendments became effective February 1, 1982 as
R.1982 d.19. See: 13 N.J.R. 662(a), 14 N.J.R. 158(c).
1983 Revisions: This chapter was readopted pursuant to Executive
Order 66(1978) effective December 15, 1983 as R.1983 d.615. See: 15
N.J.R. l 732(a), 16 N.J.R. 145(a).
1984 Revisions: Amendments became effective January 17, 1984 as
R.1984 d.637. See: 15 N.J.R. 1337(a), 16 N.J.R. 144(c). Further
amendments became effective February 6, 1984 as R.1984 d.21. See:
15 N.J.R. 1726(a), 16 N.J.R. 239(c). Further amendments became
effective July 2, 1984 as R.1984 d.271. See: 16 N.J.R. 8ll{a), 16
N.J.R. 1788(a).
1985 Revisions: Amendments became effective February 19, 1985
(operative March 1, 1985) as R.1985 d.52. See: 16 N.J.R. 3153(a), 17
N.J.R. 2894{b). Further amendments became effective August 19,
1985 as R.1985 d.428. See: 17 N.J.R. 1377(a), 17 N.J.R. 2046(a).
Further amendments became effective December 2, 1985 as R.1985
d.532. See: 16 N.J.R. 3153(a), 17 N.J.R. 2894(b).
1986 Revisions: Amendments became effective January 6, 1986 as
R.1985 d.656. See: 17 N.J.R. 2327(a), 18 N.J.R. 87(b). Also, R.1986
d.52, effective March 3, 1986. See: 17 N.J.R. 1519(b), 18 N.J.R.
478(a). Further amendments became effective March 17, 1986 as
R.1986 d.59. See: 17 N.J.R. 1235(a), 18 N.J.R. 559(b). Further
amendments became effective June 16, 1986 as R.1986 d.220. See: 18
N.J.R. 54l{a), 18 N.J.R. 1294(a). Further amendments became effec-
tive June 16, 1986 (operative July 1, 1986), as R.1986 d.236. See: 18
N.J.R. 803(a), 18 N.J.R. 1287(a).
1987 Revisions: Amendments became effective October 5, 1987 as
R.1987 d.408. See: 19 N.J.R. 1155(a), 19 N.J.R. 1800(a).
1988 Revisions: Amendments became effective February 1, 1988 as
R.1988 d.62. See: 19 N.J.R. 1978(a), 20 N.J.R. 278(b). Further
amendments became effective October 17, 1988 as R.1988 d.481. See:
20 N.J.R. 1054(a), 20 N.J.R. 2576(a).
1989 Revisions: This chapter was readopted pursuant to Executive
Order 66(1978) effective December 15, 1988 as R.1989 d.33. See: 20
N.J.R. 2562(a), 21 N.J.R. 162(a).
Chapter 66 was further amended by R.1989 d.135 and d.162, effective
March 20, 1989. See: 20 N.J.R. 2558(a), 21 N.J.R. 760(a); 20 N.J.R.
1052(a), 21 N.J.R. 761(a). R.1989 d.503, effective September 18, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 1794(b), 21 N.J.R. 3005(b). R.1991 d.481, effective
September 16, 1991, and R.1991 d.508, effective October 7, 1991. See:
23 N.J.R. 2091(a), 23 N.J.R. 2862(b); 23 N.J.R. 2213{a), 23 N.J.R.
3027(a). R.1992 d.69, effective February 3, 1992, and R.1992 d.98,
effective March 2, 1992. See: 23 N.J.R. 3265(a), 24 N.J.R. 465(b); 23
N.J.R. 281(a), 23 N.J.R. 1310(a), 24 N.J.R. 845(a). R.1993 d.444,
effective September 7, 1993, and R.1993 d.475, effective September 20,
1993. See: 25 N.J.R. 2683(a), 25 N.J.R. 4104(a); 25 N.J.R. 3058(a), 25

with the New Jersey Medicaid program's Physician Maxi-
mum Fee Allowance for specialist and non-specialist,
N.J.A.C. 10:54, and the following:
i. When submitting a claim, the physician perform-
ing the surgical procedure shall use the applicable claim
form, billing the New Jersey Medicaid program either
as an individual provider or as a member of a physi-
cian's group.
ii. A physician on salary for administrative duties
(such as a medical director shall be permitted to submit
claims for surgical/medical services performed if outside
his or her administrative duties and not billed by the
facility. Administrative duties shall be considered a
direct cost of the facility and shall be included in the
clinic payment.
Amended by R.1996 d.331, effective July 15, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 1952(b), 28 N.J.R. 3573(b).
10:66-1.6 Recordkeeping
(a) An individual record shall be prepared and retained
by an independent clinic that fully discloses the kind and